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State Table 4.-FARM OPERATORS BY COLOR, AGE, RESIDENCE, AND OFF-FARM WORK; AND EQUIPMENT AND 
FACILITIES ON FARMS: CENSUSES OF 1920 TO 1959 

'""" (For definitions and explanations, soo k'xl.) 

By color: 
FARM OPERATORS 

White .• , •••• , •••• , •••••••••••••••••.•••••••••• number ••• 
Negro •...••••••••••••••••..••••.•••••.•••••..• number ••• 
Othor nonwhiW ••••••••••••••••••.•••••.•••••••• number ••• 

By age: 
Under 25 yolll'S •.•••••••••••••••••••• orerators reporting ... 
25 to :14 yco.rs .•.•••••••••.••••••••• oreratcrs rcporti~tR .•• 
35 to 44 yonrs • , ••••••••••••.••••• , • opcnlkl's reputing ••• 
45 to 5•J ycnrs , •....•.••...•..•..... opcmtors reporting .•• 
55 to 64 ycors ••••.••.••.••..••••••• operators reporting •.. 
65 or moro yonrs ••••••••.•..•.•••.•• opcrntas reporting •.. 
Avera,_ttO o.ge •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• years ••• 
Operators not. roparting &.,"C •••••••••••••••••••••• number ••• 

By residence: 
Residing oo farm operated, •...• , ...•• .oporatas roport.ing ••• 
Not residing on farm operated ••••••••• operata's ropcrting .•. 
Operators not reporting rosidenCQ ...•.••.......... number ••• 

By off-farm work: 
Working off their fN1lls1 total ... 0 •••••• operators ropcrting ••• 

1 to49 days •.••. , •.•....•.•..... o opero.tors reporting ••• 
50 to 99 days ••••• , •••••••••.••••• opcn.tas reporting •.• 
100 or moro days .................. operators reporting •.. 

100 to 199 days, ......... , ••• , •• operators reporting .. . 
200 or more days •••••••••••••••. operators roporl.ing .•• 

Operators not working off their farm or not 
roporting as to work off their farm ..•.......•..•. nmuber ••• 

By other income: 
With other incomo of family ox:ceeding valuo 
of agriculturol products sold .•......• operators reporting •.• 

SPECJF1Ep EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES 
·AND KIND OF ROAD 

Grain combines .•••.•.•.••. , ........•• , ••• fanns reporting •.• 
number ••• 

Corn pickers .........•..•.•... , ••......... farms reporting ... 
number ••. 

Pick-up baJors ... , ••............ , ..•..•... fanns reporting ... 
number ••• 

Field forage harvest.crs . , .•. , ...•• , ...••.•• farms reporting ..• 
number ••• 

~kltortrucks .............• , ......•......•.• fa.nns reporting .•• 
number ••. 

Tractors , ....... , ...•....•..... , ......... farms rcport.in~ .•• 
number ••• 

Tractors athor than gtudon. , .....•....•..• farm5 reporting •.. 
number •• , 

1 tractor .......•.•.•....•.......•.. farms reporting .. o 

2 tractors •....•.•....•.••........•. farms reporting .•• 
3 tractors ....••.•.. · ....•.......••.• forms reporting ••. 
4 tractors .......•.•.••...•.••.••••. ranns reporting •.• 
5 cr more tractors •..•. 0 ••••••••••••• farms reporting ••. 

\Vhool tractors .•.............•.•.•...• fanns roporl.ing .•. 
number ••• 

Crawler tractors ....•..•.....•......... fnnns reporting ... 
number •• , 

Ganl.en tractors ......•.•••......•....•• .farms reporting ••. 
numbor •.• 

Automobiles ...•.•.••...•.....•.••••...... fanns reporting ..• 
number ••• 

Aut.anobiles and/or mot.crtrucks ....•...••... farms reporting ... 
Telephone .•................•.........•... farms roporting .•. 
Homo froozor .•........•..••.... 0 ••••••••• fnnns reporting ••. 

Milking machine ........................... farms reporting ... 
Electric milk cooler ....................... farms reporting .. . 
Crop drier (for grain, forago, cr other crops) ••. fanns reporting ••. 
Power-opcrntcd olevatcr, convo)'Or, 
or blowor ..........••....•..•.••.•......• fanns reporting ... 

Farms by kind of road on which located: 
liard surface, .. , ......•.......•....••.•. fanns reporting ..• 
Gro.vol, shell, or sh.Ue .................. .Farms reporting ... 
Dirt or. unimprovod .. , •..••..•...• , ......• farms roporting.,. 

Loss than 1 mile to a hard surface road .. fnrms roporilng •.. 
1 or moro miles to a hard surfnco road .... fnnm• reporting ... 

1 mile .•.....•......•............• .ranns reporting ..• 
2 or 8 miles., ••••..••.....•......•• farms reporting .. . 
4 miles .....•.•...•.•....•.•... , .•. fanns roporllng .. . 
5 or moro miles .. , , ...........• , .... fnnns reporting .. . 

NA Not available. 

1959 
(Oot.-Nov.) 

166,967 
1,684 

21 

t, 766 
16,866 
31, 076 
~3. 067 
38,978 
33, 03! 

61.8 
1, 906 

149,477 
10,472 
8,723 

7.>,691 
17,186 

7, 815 
49,691 
10,931 
38,660 

9~ 087 

6f, 930 

,j9, 837 
61, 993 
+1. 761 
¥,195 
31, 317 
31,697 
9, 911 

10, tRt 
95, 57t 

109,687 

1!8, f89 
!17, 999 
18~009 
191, 51f 

76, Bit 
3~ 1!7 

9, Otll 
z. 381 
1, 661 

113, 163 
186, 870 
~1!3 
~6-11 

16, 71,11 
86,1,117 

133, 773 
161, 0 .. 0 
I 57, ot9 
111, 756 
R3, 837 

!3, 63~ 
15, 339 

1, 975 

33, 03! 

J,J, 1,19 
9.1, 134 
18,31,8 
10, 913 
17, #f5 
6,1,76 
7, 838 
I, 315 
I, 796 

1Figures for 1945 are for all tractors. 
2Concrete, brick, asphalt, and macadam. 
3Concrete or brick and macadam. Asphalt was not included. 
4Inoludes sand-clay. 
'Gravel. 
6Distance to all-weather road. See text. 

(Dnta in italics aro basod on reports for <?OIY a sample of farms. See t.cx1] 

1954 
(Oot.-Nov.) 

199,060 
2,541 

13 

t, 950 
13,089 
.tJ. 798 
1,11, 096 
-U,071 
38,999 

51.1 

'· 677 

188,235 
10,587 
2,792 

88,078 
t5, 909 
10,667 
61, 60t 
13, 66! 
37, 9~0 

113,601 

60,1f7 

03.087 
~~671 
33,876 
3~310 
fO, 609 
tO, 776 

7, 513 
7, 63-1 

87,791 
96, 880 

ltll, 956 
183,105 
115,17~ 
168, -IBB 

93,180 

~~887 } 
~. 931 
1, 199 

877 

~~~ 963 
165,866 

f, 179 
Z,56t 

~~~~ 
1~677 

1.t!, 355 
161,096 
178, 166 
106, 301 
61, 09B 

19, 773 
NA 
NA 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

1950 
(April 1) 

226,813 

3,2~} 

6,563 
19, 798 
-17, 011, 
49, 8t7 
¥,536 
37,189 

.j9.8 
1~ O,f-1 

213,889 
10,543 
5,613 

Bt,/60 
1~859 
10, t05 
1,7, 096 
It, 6},3 
3~-153 

1-17,798 

63, tit 

t6, t/0 
t7, 7t6 
16, 97t 
17, tl/6 
8, 9/t 
9, 031 

NA 
NA 

71,801, 
77, t50 

100, 31f 
lt5, 536 
97,1,01 

119, t95 

81, -lOt 
II, 757 

3, t-13 

96, 7t5 
117, 385 

1, 788 
1, 910 

6, 068 
6,t.U 

1-U,55t 
16t,5J,II 
JP~J,II3 
106,768 

16, !00 

1~186 
NA 
NA 

NA 

39, 780 
110, 716 
6R, oZZ 

NA 
NA :} 
NA 

Census af-

1945 
(January 1) 

238,937 

3,997 { 

3,935 
30,529 
51,723 
58,381 
51,666 
43,905 

50.5 
2,795 

226,317 
14,186 

2,431 

55,009 
13,043 
6,694 

35,272 
9,863 

25,409 

187,925 

NA 

10,1t113 
11,117 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

44,241 
47,225 

67,533 
76,ll0 

167,533 
77, SSt 

160,943 
15,325 

11,265 { 

NA 
76,608 

NA 
Btl, 

NA 
1, 066 

156,285 
165,243 
179,388 
109,055 

NA 

•• 091 
NA 
NA 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

6188,226 
647,923 

645,000 { 

2,923 

1940 
(April 1) 

7,368 
36,692 
50,433 
58,610 
50,261 
43,354 

49.6 
9,382 

~34,762 
10,211 
ll,lZ7 

71,~4 
23,094 
10,592 
37,588 
16,069 
21,519 

184,826 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

29,845 
31,'771 

41,948 
45,155 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

162,640 
176,285 

NA 
99,799 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

22,826 
90,343 

132,166 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

1935 
(January 1) 

~3,196 

5,258 { 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

81,812 
43,698 
12,872 
25,242 
10,709 
14,533 

196,642 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
kA 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

1930 
(April 1) 

250,079 
5,844 

17 

10,604 
39,392 
57,123 
57,819 
48,645 
.36,351 

NA 
6,006 

NA 
NA 
NA 

~;;~l 
13,028 
27,141 
ll,983 
15,158 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

19,215 
20,132 

23,673 
24,999 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

164,087 
~ 76,4:. 

137,712 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

2ll,287 
440,691 
192,415 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
IIA 

1925 
(January 1) 

NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

12,066 
12,745 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

36,907 
'28,299 
216,588 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

1920 
(January 1) 

260,178 
2,824 

2 

12,934 
52,622 
62,399 
59,523 
44,405 
28,108 

NA 
3,013 

NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

NA 
IIA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

4,878 
5,059 

7,438 
7,889 

NA 
IIA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

81,392 
86,229 

NA 
163,543 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
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